MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE
NOT TO BE DOLD

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

Chapter 141

RESOLVE in Favor of the University of Maine for Buildings.

University of Maine; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund, the sum of \$135,000 in favor of the University of Maine to construct and equip a pathology laboratory, for poultry and animal diseases.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 142

RESOLVE for the Development and Improvement of Baxter State Park.

Baxter State Park; development and improvement of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund the sum of \$12,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1950 and the sum of \$13,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, for the purpose of expanding and improving the recreational facilities of said park in the "Roaring Brook" area at the south end of said park and the "Trout Brook" area at the north end of the park, including the purchase of equipment necessary for camp ground operation and fire patrol. Said development, improvement and purchase of equipment for the aforesaid purposes shall be carried out under the direction of the Baxter State Park Authority. This appropriation is for capital expenditure and not of a recurring nature, and any unexpended balances shall not lapse, but shall remain a continuous carrying account until the purposes of this resolve have been accomplished.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 143

RESOLVE in Favor of State Military Defense Commission.

State Military Defense Commission; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund the sum of \$100,000 for the construction of an Armory-Community Center in Fort Fairfield and \$100,000 for the purchase and remodeling of certain property to be used as an Armory-Community Center in Waterville to be matched to the extent of at least a 50-50 basis by the communities; provided, however, that if the federal government matches any part of the state funds herein specified, that part of state funds in excess shall be used for capital expenditures for armory construction, but only if such additional construction is matched on a 50% matching basis by federal monies.

Effective August 6, 1949